IFRS mandatory exception respecting estimates

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  Estimates previously made by the Company under Previous
GAAP were not revised upon adoption of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting
policies.

WATERFRONT CAPITAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share amounts)

June 30, 2011

10

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in minimal
changes to the reported balance sheets, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company. Presented below are
reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity,
net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP.

Below is the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as at the transition date of January 1, 2010 under IFRS:

 As at January 1, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash  $ 16,927 $ - $ 16,927
Accounts receivable 54,078 - 54,078
Loan receivable 59,075 - 59,075
Investments held for trading 190,483 - 190,483
Prepaid expenses 1,346 - 1,346

 321,909 - 321,909
Loan receivable 216,067 - 216,067
Property and equipment 108,640 - 108,640

 $ 646,616 $ - $ 646,616

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 28,475 $ - $ 28,475
Deferred revenue 45,937 - 45,937

  -
 74,412 - 74,412
Deferred revenue 45,938 - 45,938

 120,350 - 120,350

Shareholders’ equity
 Capital stock 7,459,938 - 7,459,938

Contributed surplus  231,674 - 231,674
 Deficit   (7,165,346) -   (7,165,346)

 526,266 - 526,266

 $ 646,616 $ - $ 646,616

WATERFRONT CAPITAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share amounts)

June 30, 2011

11

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity:

 As at June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash  $ 5,464 $ - $ 5,464
Accounts receivable 96,089 - 96,089
Loan receivable 59,075 - 59,075
Investments held for trading 115,363 - 115,363
Prepaid expenses 3,049 - 3,049

 279,040 - 279,040
Loan receivable 219,748 - 219,748
Property and equipment 107,162 - 107,162

 $ 605,950 $ - $ 605,950

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 93,119 $ - $ 93,119

Deferred revenue 76,575 - 76,575

 169,694 - 169,694

Shareholders’ equity
 Capital stock 7,459,938 - 7,459,938

Contributed surplus  231,674 - 231,674
 Deficit   (7,255,356) -   (7,255,356)

 436,256 - 436,256

 $ 605,950 $ - $ 605,950

WATERFRONT CAPITAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share amounts)

June 30, 2011

12

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity:

 As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current

Cash  $ 15,100 $ - $ 15,100
Accounts receivable 134,585 - 134,585
Loan receivable - - -
Investments held for trading 207,845 - 207,845
Prepaid expenses 1,365 - 1,365

 358,895 - 358,895
Loan receivable 335,348 - 335,348
Property and equipment 105,570 - 105,570

 $ 799,813 $ - $ 799,813

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 54,989 $ - $ 54,989
Deferred revenue 43,872 - 43,872

  -
 98,861 - 98,861
Deferred revenue 43,873 - 43,873

 142,734 - 142,734

Shareholders’ equity
 Capital stock 7,459,938 - 7,459,938

Contributed surplus  231,674 - 231,674
 Deficit   (7,034,533) -   (7,034,533)

 657,079 - 657,079

 $ 799,813 $ - $ 799,813

WATERFRONT CAPITAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars, except for share amounts)

June 30, 2011

13

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of net loss and comprehensive loss:

 Three months ended June 30, 2010 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

IFRS

REVENUE

Corporate and administrative
services